

City of Ann Arbor

301 E. Huron St. Ann Arbor, MI 48104 http://a2gov.legistar. com/Calendar.aspx

Legislation Text

File #: 10-0558, Version: 1

Resolution to Accept a 2008 Michigan Citizen Corps Program Pass-Through Grant Award, Approve the 2008 Michigan Citizen Corps Program Pass-Through Award and Appropriate the Funds to the Office of Emergency Management. (Not to Exceed \$4,369.00 during October 1, 2009 to September 30, 2010) (8 Votes Required)

Attached is a resolution authorizing acceptance of the award to the City of a 2008 award for Michigan Citizen Corps program, approval of the Michigan Citizen Corps program, and appropriation of the awards funds, when received, to the Office of Emergency Management.

The award provides federal pass-through funds through the Michigan State Police Emergency Management & Homeland Security Division to the Washtenaw County Sheriff's Office Emergency Services Division, and to the City of Ann Arbor Office of Emergency Management for the purpose of providing training, planning, and educational outreach for the Citizen Corps Program partners of Community Emergency Response Teams, Neighborhood Watch Units, and Volunteer in Police Service programs.

Funding under this award will be allocated through the Michigan State Police Emergency Management & Homeland Security Division via the Washtenaw County Sheriff's Office Emergency Services Division, to the City of Ann Arbor Office of Emergency Management, and should not exceed \$4,369.00. There are no matching funds required as part of the award. The Department of Homeland Security requires signed grant agreements with the State and local jurisdictions that receive funds from the State.

Prepared by: Sgt. Edward Dreslinski, Director of Emergency Management, Mary Joan Fales, Senior Assistant City Attorney

Reviewed by: Chief Barnett Jones, Safety Services Administrator

Approved by: Roger Fraser, City Administrator

Whereas, The City of Ann Arbor Office of Emergency Management has been awarded funding from the Michigan State Police Emergency Management & Homeland Security Division via Washtenaw County Sheriff's Office Emergency Services Division in the amount not to exceed \$4,369.00;

Whereas, The terms of the funding award allow the award amount to be expended for training, planning, and educational outreach for the Citizen Corps Program partners of Community Emergency Response Teams, Neighborhood Watch Units, and Volunteer in Police Service programs;

Whereas, The Office of Emergency Management will provide grant management services for this grant; and

Whereas, The Grant does not require any matching funds;

RESOLVED, That City Council accept the 2008 Michigan Citizen Corps Program award in the

File #: 10-0558, Version: 1

amount of \$4,369.00 and approve the award agreement with the Michigan State Police Emergency Management & Homeland Security Division and Washtenaw County Sheriff's Office Emergency Services Division for a term of October 1, 2009 to September 30, 2010; and

RESOLVED, That the City Administrator be authorized and directed to execute the agreement after approval as to substance by the City Administrator and approval as to form by the City Attorney.